## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:						
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	<u></u>				
		Name	Execution Date			
Abitibi Consolidated Sales Corporation 12/23/2010						
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA					
Name:	Abitibi Consolidated Sales LLC					
Street Address:	10 South Academy Street, 3rd Floor					
City:	Greenville					
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA					
Postal Code:	29601					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number						
Patent Number: 5772		347				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:	Fax Number: (800)494-7512					
Phone:	2023704761					
Pax Number.     (000)494-7312       Phone:     2023704761       Email:     tfahey@nationalcorp.com						
Correspondence will b via US Mail.	pe sent to the e-mail	address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se	ent			
Correspondent Name: Thomas Fahey						
Address Line 1:						
Address Line 2:	National Corporate Research, Ltd.					
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		F139631				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Jacques P. Vachon				
		tents_Abitibi.Consolidated.Sales.Corporation#p	-			

source=Executed\_Name.Change.Filing.Patents\_Abitibi.Consolidated.Sales.Corporation#page3.tif source=Executed\_Name.Change.Filing.Patents\_Abitibi.Consolidated.Sales.Corporation#page4\_tif PATENT

source=Executed\_Name.Change.Filing.Patents\_Abitibi.Consolidated.Sales.Corporation#page5.tif source=Executed\_Name.Change.Filing.Patents\_Abitibi.Consolidated.Sales.Corporation#page6.tif source=Executed\_Name.Change.Filing.Patents\_Abitibi.Consolidated.Sales.Corporation#page7.tif source=Executed\_Name.Change.Filing.Patents\_Abitibi.Consolidated.Sales.Corporation#page8.tif source=Executed\_Name.Change.Filing.Patents\_Abitibi.Consolidated.Sales.Corporation#page8.tif



Abitibi Consolidated Sales I LC 111 Duke Street, Suite 5000 Montréal, Québec, H3C 2M1 Canada T 514-875-2160 resolutefp.com

United States Patent & Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that Abitibi Consolidated Sales Corporation has converted from a Delaware corporation to a Delaware limited liability company as evidenced by the attached copy of the certified Certificate of Conversion dated December 23, 2010. The name of the Delaware limited liability company is Abitibi Consolidated Sales LLC as evidenced by the attached copy of the certified Certificate of Formation dated December 23, 2010. The patents affected by such change are attached hereto as Schedule A.

ABITIBLCONSOLIDA TED SALES LLC By Name: Jacques P. Nachon Title: Senior Vice President, Corporate Affairs \$ Chief Legal Officer

Delaware

PAGE 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "ABITIBI CONSOLIDATED SALES CORPORATION" TO A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ABITIBI CONSOLIDATED SALES CORPORATION" TO "ABITIBI CONSOLIDATED SALES LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2010, AT 1:44 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2010, AT 1 O'CLOCK P.M.



leffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 8451527 DATE: 12-23-10

0506607 8100V

101229215 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:44 PM 12/23/2010 FILED 01:44 PM 12/23/2010 SRV 101229215 - 0506607 FILE

### CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

OF

## ABITIBI CONSOLIDATED SALES CORPORATION

This Certificate of Conversion of Abitibi Consolidated Sales Corporation (the "Company"), is being filed in accordance with the provisions of 8 *Del. C.* § 266 and 6 *Del. C.* § 18-214 to convert the Company from a Delaware corporation to a limited liability company under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (6 *Del. C.* § 18-101, *et seq.*), and the undersigned does hereby certify as follows:

1. The name of the Company is Abitibi Consolidated Sales Corporation.

2. The date on which the Company was incorporated is December 7, 1956.

3. The jurisdiction in which the Company was incorporated is Delaware.

4. The name of the Company immediately prior to the filing of this certificate of conversion to limited liability company is Abitibi Consolidated Sales Corporation.

5. The name of the limited liability company into which the Company hereby converts is Abitibi Consolidated Sales LLC and the jurisdiction of such limited liability company is Delaware.

6. The effective date and time of this certificate of conversion is December 31, 2010 at <u>/ :00 pm</u>. prevailing Eastern Time.

[Signature Page Follows]

Doc#: US1:6667460v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Conversion has been executed by the undersigned

authorized person in accordance with 8 Del. C. § 103 and 6 Del. C. § 18-204.

Name: Doc o Authorized Pers hor acaves ac

Doc#: USI:6667550v1

Signature Page to AbiBow Recycling LLC Certificate of Conversion

Delaware

PAGE 2

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "ABITIBI CONSOLIDATED SALES LLC" FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2010, AT 1:44 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2010, AT 1 O'CLOCK P.M.



leffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 8451527

DATE: 12-23-10

PATENT REEL: 028324 FRAME: 0814

0506607 8100V

101229215 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware						
Secretary of State						
Division of Corporations						
Delivered 01:44 PM 12/23/2010						
FILED 01:44 PM 12/23/2010						
SRV 101229215 - 0506607 FILE						

#### **CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION**

#### OF

#### ABITIBI CONSOLIDATED SALES LLC

This Certificate of Formation of Abitibi Consolidated Sales LLC (the "Company"), is being filed in accordance with the provisions of 6 Del. C. § 18-201 to form a limited liability company under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (6 Del. C. § 18-101, et seq.), and the undersigned does hereby certify as follows:

1. The name of the Company is Abitibi Consolidated Sales LLC.

2. The address of the registered office of the Company in the State of Delaware is c/o The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange St. Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware, 19801.

3. The name and address of the registered agent for service of process on the Company in the State of Delaware is The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange St. Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware.

4. The effective date and time of this certificate of formation is December 31, 2010 at  $\underline{/:\mathcal{O}} \mathbf{A}$  m. prevailing Eastern Time.

[Signature Page Follows]

#### Doc#: US1:6667435v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Formation has been executed by the undersigned

authorized person in accordance with 6 Del. C. § 18-204.

Name Vachon *laca* 290 Authorized Pers

Doc#: US1:6667435v1

Signature Page to ACS LLC Certificate of Formation



## Schedule A

# Patents, Design Patents and Patent Applications

Loss Party	Registered a Owner	Citle	Patent/ Batent Application Number	lasne/ Pling Date
Abitibi Consolidated Sales LLC	Abitibi Consolidated Sales LLC	METHOD FOR FORMING PULP FROM PROCESSED RECYCLED FIBERS	5,772,847	10/24/1995

RECORDED: 06/05/2012